strategies, which may be in place, the relationship between the CSM
profit after tax and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear.
Therefore, the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to
measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same
reason, the impact of the stress is not necessarily symmetrical on the
upside and downside. The sensitivities are stated before allowance
for management actions, which may mitigate the effect of changes in
the market environment.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
market risk factors remain unchanged except for updates made to
the foreign exchange rates risk methodology which now limits the
impacts to within more recent historical ranges. 2023 comparative
sensitivities have been updated to reflect this change.

In 2023, due to a lower CSM level, some portfolios generated
onerous contracts in the 100bps up scenarios for interest rate and
credit spread sensitivities, generating income statement losses and
equity reductions in those scenarios. This was less prevalent in 2024
as the base CSMs were higher from changing market conditions and
changes in lapse rate assumptions.

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2024 63

– 122 – – 123 –

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

(Audited)
2024 2023

Effect on
CSM

Effect on
profit after tax1

Effect on
total equity

Effect on
CSM

Effect on
profit after tax1

Effect on
total equity

HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m
+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (1,695)  578  578  (779)  453  453
-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (828)  (1,551)  (1,551)  (2,413)  (964)  (964)
+100 basis point shift in credit spreads  (6,882)  (610)  (610)  (6,564)  (48)  (48)
-100 basis point shift in credit spreads  6,730  432  432  5,931  772  772
10% increase in growth assets2  3,002  362  362  2,762  289  289
10% decrease in growth assets2  (3,383)  (403)  (403)  (3,325)  (338)  (338)
10% appreciation in US dollar exchange rate against
local functional currency3  525  127  127  191  (18)  (18)

10% depreciation in US dollar exchange rate against
local functional currency3  (175)  (19)  (19)  (273)  (13)  (13)

1 'Effect on profit after tax' in respect for the year.
2 'Growth assets' primarily comprise equity securities and investment properties. Variability in growth asset fair value constitutes a market risk to insurance

manufacturing subsidiaries.
3 The 10% sensitivity range applies to all currencies except for the Hong Kong dollar, where the extent of change is limited by the impact of the HKD to USD peg.

Credit risk
(Audited)

Description and exposure
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty
fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It arises in two main